Net Loss per Common Share – basic and diluted   $ 0.13  $ 0.16

The impact on the quarterly unaudited financial statements for the quarters ended March 31, 2005, June 30, 2005 and September 30,
2005 was as follows:

Three months ended

September 30,
2005

June 30,
2005

March 31,
2005

Net income (loss), as previously reported   $ (47,636) $106,511  $(182,154)
Adjustment to cost of sales   $ 68,321  $ 45,602  $ 36,844
Net income (loss), as restated   $ 20,685  $152,113  $(145,310)
Earnings (loss) per share, as previously reported   $ (0.02) $ 0.04  $ (0.07)
Earnings (loss) per share – basic and diluted, as restated   $ 0.01  $ 0.06  $ (0.06)

Nine months
ended Sept. 30,

2005

Six months
ended June 30,

2005

Net income (loss), as previously reported   $ (123,280) $ (75,643)
Adjustment to cost of sales   $ 150,766  $ 82,445
Net income (loss), as restated   $ 27,486  $ 6,802
Earnings (loss) per share, as previously reported   $ (0.05) $ (0.03)
Earnings (loss) per share – basic and diluted, as restated   $ 0.01  $ 0.00

Revenues & Gross Margin

Year Ended December 31,

2005

2004
(as restated)

Change

%

Revenues   $11,983,223  $11,894,666  $ 88,557  1%
Cost of sales   7,110,595   7,605,656   (495,061) (7%)

Gross margin   $ 4,872,628  $ 4,289,010   583,618  14%

Gross margin %   41%  36%

Revenues for 2005 increased 1% to approximately $11,983,000 as compared to approximately $11,895,000 during the preceding year.
This modest increase resulted from a 21% increase in revenue from the sale of LED systems offset by a 15% decline in revenue from the sale
of fiber optic products. Sales from LED lighting systems in 2005 accounted for 49% compared to 41% a year ago while revenue from the sale
of fiber optic products in 2005 represented 47% compared to 55% in 2004. Revenue from pool, portable spa and Original Equipment
Manufacturer (OEM) increased by 2% while revenue from commercial markets increased by 3%. Revenue from international markets dropped